
2024-2025 Southeast Missouri State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 21-12   Conf: 15-5   Home: 12-3   Away: 8-7   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Martin, Rob 33-33 1035 31.4 185-399 .464 46-113 .407 72-87 .828 10 74 84 2.5 72 1 147 56 6 32 488 14.8
10 Washington Jr., Teddy 32-32 1034 32.3 160-415 .386 58-201 .289 66-86 .767 21 154 175 5.5 75 3 79 58 13 63 444 13.9
15 Terry, Brendan 33-33 765 23.2 141-216 .653 1-1 1.000 87-125 .696 53 95 148 4.5 91 5 42 54 24 43 370 11.2
44 Stacker, Braxton 27-1 601 22.3 77-171 .450 35-85 .412 51-62 .823 17 66 83 3.1 44 1 36 23 17 24 240 8.9
02 Ward, BJ 33-32 935 28.3 102-268 .381 51-145 .352 23-28 .821 20 57 77 2.3 73 2 74 44 5 30 278 8.4
04 Cole Jr., Troy 33-19 613 18.6 70-158 .443 19-66 .288 33-46 .717 19 81 100 3.0 61 1 10 25 9 27 192 5.8
05 Biel, TJ 31-1 433 14.0 41-89 .461 13-41 .317 21-33 .636 21 60 81 2.6 41 0 11 14 11 12 116 3.7
55 Bell, Marqueas 19-0 191 10.1 24-51 .471 2-5 .400 14-17 .824 8 34 42 2.2 18 1 12 13 1 6 64 3.4
03 Walkup, Damarion 27-0 315 11.7 29-83 .349 17-55 .309 14-18 .778 10 31 41 1.5 18 0 12 19 2 12 89 3.3
30 Lowndes, Elliot 33-14 285 8.6 36-63 .571 0-8 .000 3-10 .300 19 70 89 2.7 46 0 14 11 21 8 75 2.3
18 Idada, David 33-0 322 9.8 28-39 .718 0-0 .000 12-35 .343 36 54 90 2.7 39 1 5 19 9 7 68 2.1
35 Hanback, Mason 9-0 50 5.6 5-8 .625 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 5 6 11 1.2 11 0 3 1 0 1 11 1.2
22 Hoepker, Saxton 13-0 71 5.5 3-14 .214 0-6 .000 1-2 .500 6 8 14 1.1 7 0 3 0 1 4 7 0.5
Total 33 6650 201.5 901-1974 .456 242-726 .333 398-551 .722 278 815 1093 33.1 596 15 448 352 119 269 2442 74.00
Opponents 33 6650 201.5 755-1822 .414 166-587 .283 536-741 .723 301 827 1128 34.2 508 8 314 452 91 193 2212 67.03

Team Statistics SEMO OPP
SCORING 2442 2212
    Points Per Game 74.0 67.0
    Scoring Margin 7.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 901-1974 755-1822
    Field Goal Pct .456 .414
3 POINT FG-ATT 242-726 166-587
    3PT FG Pct .333 .283
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 5.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 398-551 536-741
    FT Pct .722 .723
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 16.2
REBOUNDS 1093 1128
    Rebounds Per Game 33.1 34.2
    Rebounds Margin -1.1 –
ASSISTS 448 314
    Assists Per Game 13.6 9.5
TURNOVERS 352 452
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 13.7
    Turnovers Margin 3.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.7
STEALS 269 193
    Steals Per Game 8.2 5.8
BLOCKS 119 91
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 2.8
ATTENDANCE 23,173 35,628
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-1,545 15-2,375
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-789

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southeast Mo. St. 1156 1263 23 2442
Opponents 997 1198 17 2212

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Bradley L 60-88 5,014
11/10/24 at Vanderbilt L 76-85 5,700
11/13/24 CROWLEY'S RIDGE W 93-38 745
11/17/24 CHATTANOOGA L 82-87 580
11/21/24 at Central Ark. W (OT) 77-73 1,311
11/22/24 vs UNC Asheville L 64-72 125
11/30/24 KANSAS CITY W 80-59 890
12/05/24 at Lipscomb L 60-78 2,123
12/08/24 at Murray St. L 53-73 4,795
12/15/24 ST. MARY-WOODS W 93-56 630

* 12/19/24 EASTERN ILL. W 79-72 840
* 12/21/24 SIUE W 80-64 1,123

12/29/24 WESTMINSTER (MO) W 88-39 682
* 01/02/25 at Tennessee St. W 67-65 352
* 01/04/25 at UT Martin L 63-66 1,340
* 01/09/25 SOUTHERN IND. W 77-66 805
* 01/11/25 MOREHEAD ST. L 56-67 1,216
* 01/14/25 LITTLE ROCK L 71-73 2,585
* 01/16/25 at Tennessee Tech W 77-70 1,445
* 01/23/25 at Lindenwood L 68-72 1,989
* 01/25/25 at Western Ill. W 72-51 696
* 01/30/25 UT MARTIN W 90-79 1,849
* 02/01/25 TENNESSEE ST. W (OT) 89-87 2,379
* 02/06/25 at Morehead St. W 80-51 2,345
* 02/08/25 at Southern Ind. W 79-74 3,097
* 02/11/25 at Little Rock W 57-45 1,286
* 02/15/25 TENNESSEE TECH W 83-69 2,692
* 02/20/25 WESTERN ILL. W 87-66 2,237
* 02/22/25 LINDENWOOD W 74-58 3,920
* 02/27/25 at SIUE W 83-68 2,503
* 03/01/25 at Eastern Ill. L 58-73 1,632

03/07/25 vs Little Rock W 78-59 0
03/08/25 vs SIUE L 48-69 2,243

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Southeast Missouri State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-5   Home: 8-2   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Martin, Rob 20-20 650 32.5 122-254 .480 34-73 .466 48-56 .857 4 42 46 2.3 46 0 104 40 3 24 326 16.3
10 Washington Jr., Teddy 20-20 674 33.7 94-245 .384 35-119 .294 51-65 .785 12 90 102 5.1 51 2 46 33 10 42 274 13.7
15 Terry, Brendan 20-20 517 25.9 99-151 .656 1-1 1.000 63-90 .700 33 62 95 4.8 55 3 29 33 19 22 262 13.1
44 Stacker, Braxton 20-0 474 23.7 59-124 .476 29-61 .475 41-48 .854 14 50 64 3.2 34 1 29 16 15 16 188 9.4
02 Ward, BJ 20-20 562 28.1 59-157 .376 33-92 .359 12-15 .800 12 31 43 2.2 43 0 35 22 5 17 163 8.2
04 Cole Jr., Troy 20-13 384 19.2 33-80 .413 12-38 .316 16-20 .800 12 54 66 3.3 35 0 7 11 8 13 94 4.7
05 Biel, TJ 18-0 238 13.2 22-43 .512 4-15 .267 7-12 .583 12 32 44 2.4 25 0 6 7 6 8 55 3.1
55 Bell, Marqueas 10-0 74 7.4 9-20 .450 0-0 .000 8-10 .800 3 10 13 1.3 4 0 4 5 0 3 26 2.6
18 Idada, David 20-0 206 10.3 17-22 .773 0-0 .000 10-26 .385 23 38 61 3.1 27 0 3 12 5 5 44 2.2
30 Lowndes, Elliot 20-7 131 6.6 21-33 .636 0-1 .000 0-3 .000 10 34 44 2.2 24 0 8 8 7 3 42 2.1
03 Walkup, Damarion 14-0 99 7.1 5-16 .313 1-7 .143 3-5 .600 3 8 11 0.8 6 0 3 9 0 4 14 1.0
22 Hoepker, Saxton 4-0 12 3.0 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.5
35 Hanback, Mason 1-0 4 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 541-1148 .471 149-409 .364 259-350 .740 156 463 619 31.0 352 6 274 208 78 157 1490 74.50
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 460-1073 .429 98-315 .311 318-437 .728 169 469 638 31.9 309 4 186 262 50 111 1336 66.80

Team Statistics SEMO OPP
SCORING 1490 1336
    Points Per Game 74.5 66.8
    Scoring Margin 7.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 541-1148 460-1073
    Field Goal Pct .471 .429
3 POINT FG-ATT 149-409 98-315
    3PT FG Pct .364 .311
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 4.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 259-350 318-437
    FT Pct .740 .728
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 15.9
REBOUNDS 619 638
    Rebounds Per Game 31.0 31.9
    Rebounds Margin -1.0 –
ASSISTS 274 186
    Assists Per Game 13.7 9.3
TURNOVERS 208 262
    Turnovers Per Game 10.4 13.1
    Turnovers Margin 2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.7
STEALS 157 111
    Steals Per Game 7.9 5.6
BLOCKS 78 50
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 2.5
ATTENDANCE 19,646 16,685
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,965 10-1,669
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southeast Mo. St. 675 803 12 1490
Opponents 586 740 10 1336

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/19/24 EASTERN ILL. W 79-72 840
12/21/24 SIUE W 80-64 1123
01/02/25 at  Tennessee St. W 67-65 352
01/04/25 at  UT Martin L 63-66 1340
01/09/25 SOUTHERN IND. W 77-66 805
01/11/25 MOREHEAD ST. L 56-67 1216
01/14/25 LITTLE ROCK L 71-73 2585
01/16/25 at  Tennessee Tech W 77-70 1445
01/23/25 at  Lindenwood L 68-72 1989
01/25/25 at  Western Ill. W 72-51 696
01/30/25 UT MARTIN W 90-79 1849
02/01/25 TENNESSEE ST. W (OT) 89-87 2379
02/06/25 at  Morehead St. W 80-51 2345
02/08/25 at  Southern Ind. W 79-74 3097
02/11/25 at  Little Rock W 57-45 1286
02/15/25 TENNESSEE TECH W 83-69 2692
02/20/25 WESTERN ILL. W 87-66 2237
02/22/25 LINDENWOOD W 74-58 3920
02/27/25 at  SIUE W 83-68 2503
03/01/25 at  Eastern Ill. L 58-73 1632


